To
PMLCAP
Polymer Multi Layer Capacitor
Specification Sheet
Rubycon
PART No. PMLCAP  ST series
Drawing No. RPR-0024
Issued Date  October 15, 2008

2.  Reference Standard
JIS C 5101-1-1998
3.  Type and numbering system
(1) Type        PMLCAP  ST  SERIES
  (2) Numbering system
□□□ □□ □□□ M □□□ □□ □□□
Rated Voltage Series Nominal
Capacitance
Capacitance
tolerance Option TP code Chip size
16 to 63 ST 224 to 226 (M: ±20%)  Refer to 11-1 3216 to 5750
(16V→16)  (1.0µF→105)
Example  16 ST 105 M A2 3216
4.  Rating
(1) Category temperature range
(Operating temperature range)
-55°C to +125°C
  Including temperature-rise on element surface (10°C)
(2) Rated voltage DC16V(16), 25V(25), 35V(35),
50V(50), 63V(63)                         () means Rated Voltage Code
(3) Nominal capacitance range 0.22 to 22μF（224 to 226）E6 series
                                  () means Nominal Capacitance Code
(4) Capacitance tolerance ±20%(M)
() means Capacitance Tolerance Code
5.  Soldering Method on PC board
   Reflow method only
6.  Structure
This capacitor has stacked dielectric thin film and inner electrode with simple mold – less structure.
Outer Electrode
Stacked Element
(Dielectric Thin Film + Deposited Al)
Conductive Paste
Brass (Metal Spray)
Tin (Plating)
 Stacked Element
Fig-1 PMLCAP Construction
 RUBYCON CORPORATION PMLCAP   SERIES
2／12
7.  Dimensions
       Refer to table-4
8.  Performance
      The test shall be conducted at standard atmospheric conditions (Temperature 15deg C to 35deg C, Relative Humidity 45 to 75%).
However the test shall be conducted at a temperature of 20±2deg C, a relative humidity of 60 to 70%, if a doubt occurred for a
judgment.
Table-1 Performance
Items Conditions Specifications
1 Voltage proof
Apply a 150% of rated voltage for 1minute or
175% of rated voltage for 1 second to 5 seconds.
Between
terminals
Nothing abnormal shall be found,
when applied a specific voltage．
2 Capacitance
Measurement frequency : 1kHz±20%
Measurement voltage : 5Vrms or less
Within a range of specified value.
3
Dissipation factor
(Tangent of the loss angle:
tanδ)
Measurement frequency : 1kHz±20%
Measurement voltage : 5Vrms or less
Measuring Circuit : Series Circuit
1.5% or less
4 Insulation resistance
When the reading of measuring instrument
becomes steady at a value after applying the rated
voltage for 1minute ± 5 seconds. Between
terminals 300MΩ・µF or more
5 Adhesive strength
  of termination
Pressure：5N (0.51kg・f)